FORM PTO-1595 (Rev.6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)

WSGH FORM 23 (rev. 2/98)

F



101065006

PROSP-001XX

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ER SHEET

| Patent and Tr | ademark Office |
|---------------|----------------|
| ဥ | |
| Ā | |
| | |
| | |
| 21. | |

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema | rks: Please record the attached original documents or control | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Eugene R. Chapdelaine Christopher J. O'Connor Robert J. Burger Stephen A. Hawley | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: PROSPECTS, CORP. Internal Address: | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes K No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [† Change of Name [] Other | Street Address: 40,000 Grand River Avenue, Suite 406 City: Novi State Michigan Zip 48375 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes * No | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 07/305/15 | ion, the execution date of the application is: May 27, 1999, May 28, 1999 B. Patent No.(s) bers attached? [] Yes [X] No | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Weingarten, Schurgin, Gagnebin & Hayes LLP Ten Post Office Square Boston, Massachusetts 02109 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | | | | |
| | Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | |
| DO NO | T USE THIS SPACE | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is trace ordon R. Moriarty 38,973 Name of Person Signing Registration No. Signature Total number of pages including cover sh | ue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. June 3, /199 Date eet, attachments, and document: 61 | | | | |
| Mail documents to be reco | rded with required cover sheet information to: | | | | |

01 FC:581

Washington, D.C. 20231

EXPRESS MAIL NUMBER

EL231112020US

PATENT

REEL: 010014 FRAME: 0803

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Eugene R. Chapdelaine, residing at 27 Sandstone Drive, Bedford, New Hampshire 03110, Christopher J. O'Connor, residing at 37921 Meadowhill Drive, Northville, Michigan 48167, Robert J. Burger, residing at 103 Dorcar Road, Newton, Massachusetts 02459 and Stephen A. Hawley, residing at 2 Hill Road, Bedford, Massachusetts 01730, hereby sell and assign to PROSPECTS, CORP., a Massachusetts corporation, having a principal place of business at 40,000 Grand River Avenue, Suite 406, Novi, Michigan 48375, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention, throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to our invention in

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR IMPROVING THE PERFORMANCE OF AN APERTURE MONITORING SYSTEM

and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor executed by us on $\underline{\text{May 27 \& May 28.1999}}$ and identified as Attorney Docket No. PROSP-001XX, and such patents as may issue thereon and all divisions, reissues and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to make such assignment, and agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators that we will, at the expense of said PROSPECTS, CORP., execute all applications for patents in foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved, and generally do everything possible to aid said PROSPECTS, CORP., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States, its territories and all foreign countries.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to PROSPECTS, CORP., its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 010014 FRAME: 0804

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have he | reunto set our hands and |
|---|--|
| affixed our seals. | |
| | Date: May 28, 1999 |
| Eugene R. Chapdelaine | Bacc. 1100 9 18 11 11 |
| Commonwealth of Massachusetts |) |
| County of MiddleSex |) ss.) |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me R. Chapdelaine this day of | |
| | Mulle forth |
| | My Commission Expires: |
| | Jan. 29, 2004 |
| | ANTONIO MENENDEZ-APONTE |
| (Seal) | Notary Public My Commission Expires Jan. 29, 2004 |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we affixed our seals. | e have hereunto set our hands and |
|---|--|
| Christopher J O'Connor | Date: <u>27 M4 y 99</u> |
| State of Michigan County of OAKLAND |) |
| County of OAKLAND |) ss.) |
| Subscribed and sworn Christopher J. O'Connor this 1999. | to before me by the above-named 27 day of MAY, |
| | Motary Public |
| | My Commission Expires: |
| | Maker Front State County |
| | And the second of the second o |
| (Seal) | |

-3-

| IN WITNESS | WHEREOF, we | have he | reunto | set | our | hands | and |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|------------|-----------------|----------------------------|--------------|------|
| Robert J. Burger | | | Date: | 28. | My | 1999 | |
| Commonwealth of | , · · · • | t _s |)) ss. | | | | |
| County of Middle | lesex | |) | | | | |
| Subscribed J. Burger this _ | and sworn to 28th day of | before me | by the | | ve-na 1999. | med Rol | pert |
| | | | No at | W Y Pub | lic d | per | Te . |
| | | | My Co | mmiss | ر ion E | / xpires: | |
| | | | Ja | u | 29, | 200 | 4 |
| | | | AN | | | Z-APONTE | |
| (Seal) | | | МуС | ovi noission | itary Public Expires Ja | n. 29, 2004 | |

| IN | WITNESS | WHEREOF, | we | have | hereunto | set | our | hands | and |
|---------|-----------|----------|----|------|----------|-----|-----|-------|-----|
| affixed | our seals | S. | | | | | | | |

Stephen A. Hawley

Date: May 28, 1999

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

RECORDED: 06/03/1999

) ss.

County of Middlesex

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named Stephen A. Hawley this 28^{+1} day of 28^{-1} , 1999.

A Munich

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ANTONIO MENENDEZ-APONTE

Notary Public

My Commission Expires Jan. 29, 2004

(Seal)

204003